## **NATIONAL ASSEMBLY**

# **SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER**

# FOR THE 120<sup>TH</sup> SITTING OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF THE FIRST SESSION

# (2006 - 2010) OF THE NINTH PARLIAMENT OF GUYANA TO BE HELD

# AT 2.00 P.M.

# ON THURSDAY, 11<sup>TH</sup> MARCH, 2010

# IN THE PARLIAMENT CHAMBER, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, GEORGETOWN

-----

## **SUPPLEMENTARY BUSINESS FOR SITTING**

#### **REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES-**

### By the Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs

Report of the Special Select Committee on the Court of Appeal (Amendment) Bill 2008 – Bill No. 12 of 2008.

(Circulated)

#### (iii) <u>COMMITTEES BUSINESS</u>

#### **MOTIONS**

The Speaker's consent was given in accordance with Standing Orders No. 28(2) to move the following motions:

# 18. THE CONCLUSION OF THE CONSIDERATION OF THE 2004 REPORT OF THE DISCIPLINED FORCES COMMISSION

The Prime Minister and Minister of Public Works and Communications to move the following motion:

WHEREAS by Resolution No. 33 dated 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2007 the National Assembly appointed a Special Select Committee to conclude the examination of the Report and recommendations of the Disciplined Forces Commission and report to the National Assembly six months from its establishment;

AND WHEREAS the National Assembly stipulated that the Special Select Committee of the Ninth Parliament takes cognizance of the work done by the Special Select Committee of the Eighth Parliament that considered the Report and its recommendations;

AND WHEREAS the Special Select Committee was required to present its Final Report to the National Assembly six months from the date of establishment;

AND WHEREAS the Special Select Committee has requested three extensions of the deadline for the submission of its final Report to 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the Special Select Committee was unable to complete its work by the deadline stipulated,

#### BE IT RESOLVED:

That this National Assembly approves a further extension of the deadline for the submission of its Report to 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2010.

(Notice Paper No. 449 (M124 Govt 78) published on 2010-03-10)

# 19. <u>NOMINATION OF A MEMBER TO THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD</u> COMMISSION

Ms Gail Teixeira, M.P., (Chairperson of the Committee on Appointments) to move the following motion:

WHEREAS, the Standing Committee on Appointments to Commissions in keeping with Resolution No 60 of 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2008 consulted the approved lists of entities for nominations to the Rights of the Child Commission;

AND WHEREAS, the Ministry of Education submitted its nominee, Ms. Banmattie Ram to be a Member of the Rights of the Child Commission in keeping with Article 212U2(a);

AND WHEREAS, the National Assembly by Resolution No.83 of 2009, approved the nominees to the Rights of the Child Commission;

AND WHEREAS, Ms. Banmattie Ram was appointed to the Rights of the Child Commission by His Excellency, the President of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana on May 8<sup>th</sup>, 2009;

AND WHEREAS, Ms. Banmattie Ram tendered her resignation from the Ministry of Education and emigrated;

AND WHEREAS, the Ministry of Education submitted on February 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2010, its nominee, Ms. Bibi Ali, to replace Ms. Banmattie Ram on the Rights of the Child Commission;

AND WHEREAS, the Committee on Appointments at its meeting held on 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2010, accepted the submission of the new nominee;

4.

BE IT RESOLVED:

That this National Assembly approves the nomination of Ms. Bibi Ali for appointment as a member of the Rights of the Child Commission and signifies thus to the President in accordance with Article 212U (2)(a) of the Constitution.

(Notice Paper No. 452 (M127 PPP/C 15) published on 2010-03-10)

\*20. ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE COURT OF APPEAL (AMENDMENT) BILL 2008

The Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs to move the following motion:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Report of the Special Select Committee on the Court of Appeal (Amendment) Bill 2008 – Bill No. 12 of 2008 be adopted.

(Notice Paper No. 450 (M125 Govt 79) published on 2010-03-10)

S.E. ISAACS
Clerk of the National Assembly

PARLIAMENT OFFICE,
Public Buildings,
Brickdam,
Georgetown.

11<sup>th</sup> March, 2010.

\*Not to be proceeded with at this sitting